

4 Execution (Comm.) 254/22

M/s STANDARD NIWAR MILLS Vs. UNION OF INDIA

01.11.2025 (At 10:30AM)

**Present : Sh. B.S. Mathur, Ld. Counsel for the Award Holder
through video conferencing.**

**Sh. Anmol, Ld. Counsel for the Award Debtor
through video conferencing.**

**Inspector Veena Kumari from the side of Award
Holder**

Ms. Veena Kumari submits that all the amount arising out of award has been paid/deposited with the Court in Kanpur. Let an affidavit to said effect be filed by Inspector Veena Kumari.

Matter is passed over.

**Pulastya Pramachala
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
01.11.2025**

(At 12:58PM)

**Present : Inspector Veena Kumari from the side of Award
Holder**

At this stage, Inspector Veena Kumari has appeared and filed one application under Section 151 CPC; her affidavit and photocopy of two demand draft. Though, she was directed to file affidavit in respect of fact as submitted by her during the first call, but instead of filing that affidavit, in the application under Section 151 CPC she has mentioned that her counsel had appeared through video conferencing and the requisite affidavit can be filed with assistance of the counsel for respondent. At the

same time, Inspector Veena Kumari submits that she had made the submission in the morning out of confusion.

Neither, I find it to be a case of confusion nor I find any valid reason to make such submission before this court of law during first call of the hearing. This is an apparent u-turn being taken by Inspector Veena Kumari, from the submissions made by her during first call of the case, which was made without any sincerity. She is warned to be much careful in future before making any submissions before any court of law.

On the next date, it shall be the responsibility of the respondent department to file affidavit of AR and to give complete calculation of existing due amount till next date of hearing including interest component on the same. Relevant particulars of deposits made by respondent against such amount shall be mentioned with respect to relevant date. If any amount is found to be due including interest component, it should be tendered by the respondent department. AR of respondent shall tender that amount calculated up to next date of hearing to the Award Holder before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Inspector Veena Kumari and she shall handover the same to relevant officer of the respondent department for compliance.

Put up on 14.01.2026.

Pulastya Pramachala
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
01.11.2025