

3 EXECUTION (COMM.) 254/22

M/S STANDARD NIWAR MILLS v. UNION OF INDIA

13.04.2026 (At 12:13 p.m.)

Present: Sh. B.S. Mathur, Id. counsel for Award Holder.
Sh. Ajay Kumar and Ms. Mukta Devi, Id. counsels for
Award Debtors (ADs) 1 and 2.
Sh. G.K. Singh, AD (D/O Commerce); Sh. Raman
Saghal, AAO (CCA); Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Sr. AO
(DAO) and Sh. Vidyanand Prasad, ASO (D/O
Commerce) in person.

One affidavit was filed on behalf of AD-1 and AD-2
along with a vakalatnama in favour of Mr. Ajay Kumar from
AD-1 and AD-2. In affidavit of Mr. Uttam Kumar, a calculation
sheet was attached for showing the due amount and as per that
calculation made up to this date, amount of Rs. 9,94,437/-
remains due to be paid to the Award Holder. A reply to this
calculation was filed on behalf of Award Holder and Award
Holder has accepted this amount.

Mr. Mathur further gives discount to waive the further
interest up to next date of hearing, subject to condition that this
amount is tendered to Award Holder by next date of hearing.
Accordingly, AD-1 and AD-2 (as per memo of parties) are
directed to ensure that afore-said amount is tendered to Award
Holder by next date of hearing.

Put up on 06.06.2026 for compliance.

(Pulastya Pramachala)
District Judge (Commercial Court-01),
Patiala House Courts Complex,
New Delhi/13.04.2026